‘Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03747017

Name of Company

Adventure Playgrounds Limited

| [\

Chnis Willams
90 St Faiths Lane
Norwich

NR1 1NE

the hquidator(e] of the company attach a copy of my/esr Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Repert covers the period from 05/01/2012 to 04/01/2013

Signed [/{/\K/\\ pale_{4[01]13

NR1 1NE

-
=4
[a]
[+4
]
*—
L=
w

S

90 St Faiths Lane
19/01/2043 #173

Norwich
Ref ADVE1140/CKW/SA/KLNL COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




MCTEAR

Contact Kayleigh Lassman 00 St Faiths Lane
Drectdial 01603 877867 Norwich WILLIAMS
Email kayleighlassman@mw-w com NR1 1NE WOGOD
My ref ckw/sa/klpf-e/cred140113 Fax 01603 877549

business rescue and insolvency

To all known creditors/members

14 January 2013

Dear Sirs

Adventure Playgrounds Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation) (“the Company™)

[ refer to my appointment as liquidator of the above Company on 5 January 2012 Pursuant
to Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 this 1s my first progress report to creditors

1 Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my receipts and payments for the period 5 January
2012 to 4 January 2013 These are net of VAT No account is held with the Secretary
of State therefore no reconciliation has taken place

2 Overview

In my inital report to creditors dated 18 January 2012 | estimated that preferential
creditors would be pad Iin full, the fioating charge holder wouid be paid in full and
unsecured creditors would receive a dividend of approximately 9 pence in the pound
taking into account the estimated costs of realisation and administration

The preferential creditors and the floating charge holder have been paid in full | am
currently unable to estimate the dividend payable to unsecured creditors as this will
depend on whether any further funds are realised from my nvestigations into the
Company Further information relating to this I1s detailed in paragraph 6 below

3 Action since previous report

In the period covered by this report | have realised £19,950 for the Company’s motor
vehicles, stock, plant and machinery | have also received £73,823 for debtors, £7,325
for work in progress and £1,555 for office furniture and equipment

CAMBRIDGE CHELMSFORD IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH

Parners Andraw McTear, Chiis Williams, David Wood, Chiis McKay and MWW East Anglia LLP
Appointment takers Andrew McTear FCA, Chiis Wiliars FCA and Chriis McXay FCA are licensed
in the UK by The instttute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales as insolvency Practitioners WWW.Mw-w, CO m




41

42

43

44

45

46

51

52

Adventure Playgrounds Limited
Progress report to creditors

Assets

Motor Vehicles

The Company owned four motor vehicles with a book value of £30,000 which were
estimated to realise £19,000 The vehicles were sold by George Hazell & Co,
Chartered Surveyors, Valuers and Auctioneers at auction for £16,750

Stock, Plant & Machinery

The Company had some stock, plant and machinery with a book value of £3,000 which
was expected to be realised in full Following settlement of two retention of title claims
the remaining stock, plant and machinery were sold by George Hazell & Co at auction
for a total of £3,200

Debtors

The Company had debtors totaling approximately £90,000 which after applying a
provision for bad and doubtful debts were expected to realise £85,000 | have
collected £73,823 from debtors and have written off £14,464 due to disputes There I1s
one remaining outstanding debtor totaling £1,414 which 1s disputed and therefore no
further realisations are expected

Work in progress

The Company had some work n progress with a book value of £10,0600 This work
was completed and £6,430 was realised plus a further £895 for jobs completed which
had been quoted for by Adventure Playgrounds Limited

Office furniture and equipment

The Company's office equipment was valued by George Hazell & Co at £1,000 Ths
was sold at auction for £1,555

Misc refunds

A refund was recewved from British Telecom Plc for £35 34

Creditors’ claims

Preferential creditors

Eleven preferential creditors totalling £7,658 26 were paid 100 pence in the pound on
23 July 2012 Due to a delay with the Redundancy Payments Office processing an
employee’s clam a further preferential creditor totalling £93 68 was paid 100 pence In
the pound on 30 July 2012

Floating charge creditors

NatWest Bank Plc was granted a debenture on 11 June 2001 giving them a fixed and

floating charge over the assets of the company My solicitor has confirmed it's validity
and a total of £42,174 02 has been paid to them in respect of their charge




Adventure Playgrounds Limited
Progress report to creditors

53 Unsecured creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs showed 67 unsecured creditors with a book value of
£508,413 To date clams have been recewed totaling £519,527  Until my
investigations into the Company’s affairs are concluded | am unable to advise on the
timing and quantum of any dividend

6 Investigation into the affairs of the company
| undertook an Initial INvestigation nto the company’s affairs to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justfied further
investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely
to be avallable to fund an investigation and the costs nvoived
| am currently investigating various transactions which the Company entered into pror
to my appointment Creditors will appreciate that such enguines have to be dealt with,
with a degree of sensitivity and that it 1s therefore inappropriate to disclose further
information at this time A more detailed report will be provided to creditors In due
course

7 Directors conduct

As required | have investigated the conduct of the directors and filed my report with the
Department for Business Innovation & Skills  The content of that report 1s confidential

8 Case control and strategy
Following my appointment as hquidator | assign overall responsibiity for the case to a
case manager who Is assisted by other staff as appropriate At the commencement of
the case | agree a written case strategy with the case manager B monthly progress
reviews are held between the case manager and case adminstrator, monthly case
update meetings are held between the case manager and myself and six monthly
formal strategy and statutory reviews are undertaken

9 Statutory matters

In accordance with Rule 4 49C(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we can confirm the
following

" Company name Adventure Playgrounds Limited

. Registered office 90 St Faiths Lane, Norwich, NR1 1NE
. Registered number 03747017

- Liquidator(s) Chris Willams

. Date of appointment 5 January 2012




Adventure Playgrounds Limited
Progress report to creditors

10 Remuneration disbursements and expenses
10 1 Remuneration and disbursements

At the creditors’ meeting held on 5 January 2012 creditors approved my firm’s costs of
£5,000 plus VAT in respect of the section 98 meeting and that this should be settled
from asset realisations In addition creditors resolved that my remuneration as
hquidator be fixed by reference to time properly spent in attending to matters arising in
the iquidation

In accordance with the above | have drawn the following remuneration and
disbursements

Figure 1: Summary of time costs

Hours Amount
charged and
drawn
£ £
Time costs to 4 January 2013 50,506 455 35,000
Disbursements 563 - 563
51,069 455 35,563
Source Liguidator's records

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of my firm’s time costs for the period 5 January
2012 to 4 January 2013 the penod covered by this report The more complex and time
consuming areas of work carried out include

n Statutory investigations into Company affairs

= Book debt collections

= Processing and agreeing the employee’s and Redundancy Payments Office
preferential and unsecured claim

A creditors’ guide to liquidators fees in a liquidation and this firm's practice fee and
disbursement recovery policy can be found on our website www mw-w com by clicking
on creditor information and then fees and costs or can be requested from this office
Disbursements are recovered at cost Our current charge out rates are partners £285,
managers £195-£225, assistant managers £165, senior professionals £135, assistants
£105, trainees £45 Our charge out rates are reviewed annually and since 1 January
2003 have Increased by approximately 5% per annum as detaled in our policy
document

10 2 Liguidation expenses
The major areas of expenditure and the reasons why these were Incurred were
- George Hazell & Co, Chartered Surveyors & Auctioneers, was instructed to value

and conduct a sale of the Company’s assets They have recewved a total of
£1.,415 for vendor charges and £ 2,150 for agents’ fees



103

11

Adventure Playgrounds Limited
Progress report to creditors

. Leathes Prior Solicitors were instructed to advise of the validity of the debenture
for the floating charge holder Therr fees of £200 were charged on a time cost
basis

There are no accrued expenses

Our choice of advisors was based on our perception of their experience and ability to
perform the necessary work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of our fee arrangement with them

Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out In the report  The request must be made
in writing and made either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors
that total at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court
Other than In specific circumstances, which If applicable we would explain, we will
provide this within 14 days

In addition within 8 weeks of receipt of the report creditors may apply to Court to
chalienge the amount and/or basis of the hquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred  The application may be made by a
secured creditor, or by unsecured creditor(s) that total at least 10% n value of the
creditors or with the permission of the Court

Closure
The following matters are outstanding
. Statutory investigations

] Collection of book debts
= Agreeing unsecured creditor claims and possible dividend payment

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Kayleigh Lassman at
the above address

Your

Liquidator

ithfully

Enclosures




APPEND X f

Adventure Playgrounds Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 04/01/2013
SofAEf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000 00 Furniture & Equipment 1,555 00
19,000 00 Motor Vehicles 16,750 00
3,000 00 Stock, plant & machinery 3,200 00
85,000 00 Book Debts 73,82309
10,000 00 Work In progress 6,430 40
Quoted jobs 894 98
Misc refunds 3534
102,688 81
COST OF REALISATIONS
Section 98 fee 5,000 00
Pre apptment liquidation fees approve 1,080 50
Office Holders Fees (post appointment 35,000 C0
Vendor Charges 1,415 00
Company searches and court fees 48 30
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 2,180 50
Legal Fees (1) 20000
Travel 4320
Stationery & Postage 4875
Bordereau 22000
Storagefarchiving costs 282 40
Re-Direction of Mail 2720
Statutory Advertising 190 21
Insurance of Assets 90312
Bank Charges 80 46
(46,699 64)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Pref creditor - Tax & NI deductions 650 52
Pref creditor - RPO wages/hol pay 5,043 56
(8,000 00) Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay 2,057 86
(7,751 94)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(41,000 00) Floating Charge Creditor 42,174 02
(42,174 02)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(121,000 00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense NIL
(91,000 GO} Unsecured cred - Employees NIL
(133,000 00) Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC NiL
{10,000 00) Corporation tax NIL
(104,000 00) Unsecured cred - VAT NiL
NIL
(390,000.00) 6,063.21
REPRESENTED BY
Non interest bearing account 6,083 21
6,063 21

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 11 January 2013 09 22




81 60 £40Z Aenuer L} 00 } uoisIap | 4o | ebed
0o peuE{D SIUSWALINGSI] (B10L
00 000'SE pawie|) sead (€101
86 0LL 00 905'0¢ O S5¥ 0g 92 00 60¢ o 91 09 08 08zZz SINQH (€101
0G s6 06 962 nte 600 0Lz 000 000 000 Bupea]
L2541 000ZTe 0z sg 0oe oesE e 0902 0Lz sjessy jo uonetiEey
£Zeol 00 Zes L 06 8 650 028l et Q¥ e 04 sucieBRSIAY|
€9 121 0GOELS 06 bt oel 08se 080 ol 91 &0 sJoypald
oco 0oo 000 0oo 000 000 000 0o siojep dyeds 8seD
01 e6 00 LLE'LE oF 62 0Lz Or 9¢Z oL 0502 0 ¥l Bunue|d 3 utupy

{3) arey Jabeuey HE1S poddng S[RUOISSI|0d
Apnop eBesany (3) 150D ouny SINCH jeIoL Jiey8[SsY | SURIS|SEY Jojuag 18130 rbeuepy Jouyrey UOHIUN MIOM JO LONRIYISSE]D
€1L02/10/v0 0L ZL0Z/LO/S0 WOl
: 1S0d @8poJ josloid
panwi spuncibAe|d aunjusApy - OF| 1 IAGY

— 1A~ :..\



